

CHAPTER 108

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in chapter two hundred fifty-one-A one (251-A1) and section forty-seven hundred fifty-five-b thirty-eight (4755-b38) of the code of Iowa 1927 by striking the word "gasoline" wherever it appears and substituting the words "motor vehicle fuel", and defining the words "motor vehicle fuel", and to amend sections fifty hundred ninety-three-a five (5093-a5), and fifty hundred ninety-three-b one (5093-b1), code, 1927, so as to require reports to be made by carriers and distributors upon all substances to be used in the manufacture, mixture or blending of motor vehicle fuels.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That the law as it appears in chapter two hundred
2 fifty-one-A one (251-A1) of the code of Iowa 1927 be and the same is
3 hereby amended by striking out the word "gasoline" wherever it
4 appears in said chapter, and substituting in lieu thereof the words
5 "motor vehicle fuel".

1 SEC. 2. That the law as it appears in section forty-seven hundred
2 fifty-five b thirty-eight (4755-b38) of the code of Iowa 1927 be and
3 the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "gasoline"
4 wherever it appears in said section, and substituting in lieu thereof
5 the words "motor vehicle fuel".

1 SEC. 3. "Motor vehicle fuel" shall mean and include any substance
2 or combination of substances which is intended to be or is capable
3 of being used for the purpose of propelling or running by combustion
4 any internal combustion engine and kept for sale or sold for that
5 purpose, except the products commonly known as kerosene and/or
6 distillate or petroleum products of lower gravity (Baume scale) when
7 not used to propel a motor vehicle or for compounding or combining
8 with any motor vehicle fuel.

1 SEC. 4. That the law as it appears in section fifty hundred ninety-
2 three-a five (5093-a5) of the code, 1927, be and the same is hereby
3 amended by striking the word "gasoline" in line seven (7) and in-
4 serting in lieu thereof the following: "motor vehicle fuel and/or of
5 any substance or material imported into the state for the purpose
6 of manufacturing, mixing, blending or compounding motor vehicle
7 fuels as defined in this act".

1 SEC. 5. That the law as it appears in section fifty hundred ninety-
2 three-b one (5093-b1) of the code, 1927, be and the same is hereby
3 amended by striking from line fifteen (15) thereof the word "and"
4 and substituting in lieu thereof a comma (,); by striking the period
5 (.) from line fifteen (15) thereof and substituting in lieu thereof a
6 comma (,) and inserting (immediately after the word "consignee"
7 in said line fifteen (15)) the following: "the number of gallons of
8 motor vehicle fuel and/or of any substance or material imported into
9 the state for the purpose of manufacturing, mixing, blending or com-
10 pounding motor vehicle fuels as defined in this act."

Senate File No. 107. Approved April 25, 1931.